
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 08-655

THOMAS ANTHONY WYATT,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE
NINETEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR INDIAN RIVER
COUNTY (Case No. 88-748CF)

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Seth E. Miller
Michael J. Minerva
INNOCENCE PROJECT OF FLORIDA, INC.
1100 East Park Avenue
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Telephone: (850) 561-6767
Facsimile: (850) 561-5077

Attorneys for Amici Curiae: Innocence Project of Florida, Inc., and The
Innocence Network.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The FBI Has Been Providing Misleading or Even False
 Testimony Regarding Comparative Bullet Lead Analysis and is
 Now Collaborating with a Task Force of Diverse Entities to
 Right These Wrongs..... 3

 II. The Case-Specific FBI Letters Determining the Inappropriate
 Nature of the CBLA Testimony at Trial Constitute Newly
 Discovered Evidence as Defined by Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850,
 3.851 and *Jones v. State*, 591 So. 2d 911, 915-16 (Fla. 1991). 11

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FLA. R. APP. P. 9.210 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Brady v. Maryland,
373 U.S. 83, 87 (1963) ----- 12

Giglio v. United States,
405 U.S. 150 (1972) ----- 12

Kyles v. Whitley,
514 U.S. 419, 437 (1995) ----- 12

Souter v. Jones,
395 F.3d 577, 593 (6th Cir. 2005) ----- 13

Strickler v. Greene,
527 U.S. 263, 281-82 (1999) ----- 12

Tejada v. Dugger,
941 F.2d 1551, 1556 (11th Cir. 1991)----- 12

FLORIDA CASES

Guzman v. State,
868 So. 2d 498, 506-07 (Fla. 2003)----- 12

Jones v. State,
591 So. 2d 911, 915-16 (Fla. 1991)----- 12

Jones v. State,
709 So. 2d 512, 521 (Fla. 1998)----- 14

Kearse v. State,
969 So. 2d 976, 987 (Fla. 2007)----- 14

Schofield v. State,
--- So.3d ---- (Fla. 2d DCA 2009) ----- 15

Schwab v. State,
969 So. 2d 318, 325-26 (Fla. Nov. 1, 2007)----- 19

RULES

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851 ----- 14

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850 ----- 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

60 Minutes, *Evidence of Injustice*, CBS News, Nov. 18, 2007 ----- 8

National Research Council, *Forensic Analysis: Weighing Bullet Lead Analysis*, 32-34 (2004).----- 4, 5

Presentation by Dave Koropp, Partner, Winston and Strawn, at 2009 Innocence Network Conference, Houston, TX (Mar. 21, 2009)----- 5, 11

Press Release, Federal Bureau of Investigation, FBI Laboratory Announces Discontinuation of Bullet Lead Examinations (Sept. 1, 2005)----- 7

Press Release, Innocence Network and National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers Announce Joint Task Force to Review Cases Impacted by Discredited FBI Bullet Analysis (Nov. 19, 2007)----- 5, 9

Solomon, John, *FBI's Forensic Test Full of Holes*, Wash. Post, Nov. 18, 2007, at A01 ----- 7

Tobin, William, *Comparative Bullet Lead Analysis: A Case Study in Flawed Forensics*, Champion, July 2004, at 12 ----- 3
